In the Supreme Court of the United States

APPLE INC., PETITIONER

 υ

EPIC GAMES, INC., RESPONDENT

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR. DANIEL G. SWANSON
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER
LLP
333 S. Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071

CYNTHIA RICHMAN
ZACHARY B. COPELAND
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER
LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

JULIAN W. KLEINBRODT GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 555 Mission Street San Francisco, CA 94105 MARK A. PERRY
Counsel of Record
JOSHUA M. WESNESKI
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7000
mark.perry@weil.com

MARK I. PINKERT WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 1395 Brickell Avenue Miami, FL 33131

 $Counsel\ for\ Petitioner$

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court's Decisions And Settled Constitutional Principles	3
II. The Overbreadth Of The Injunction Was Fully Preserved And Is Squarely Presented Here	5
A. Apple Repeatedly Objected To The Scope Of The Injunction	6
B. The Question Presented Implicates Numerous Constitutional And Equitable Limitations	7
III. The Proliferation Of Universal Injunctions Is A Serious Issue In Need Of Clarity	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Page(s)
Acheson Hotels, LLC v. Laufer, No. 22-429 (U.S. Dec. 5, 2023)8
Brown v. Trs. of Boston Univ., 891 F.2d 337 (1st Cir. 1989)10
Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682 (1979)1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9
Cameron v. Apple Inc., No. 19-CV-3074 (N.D. Cal.)9
City of Chicago v. Barr, 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)10
Georgia v. President of the U.S., 46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022)10
Gill v. Whitford, 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)4
<i>Griffin</i> v. <i>HM FlaORL, LLC</i> , No. 23A366 (U.S. Nov. 16, 2023)10
Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc., 527 U.S. 308 (1999)8
Hansberry v. Lee, 311 U.S. 32 (1940)9
Hollingsworth v. Perry, 570 U.S. 693 (2013)
Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996)4

Louisiana v. Becerra, 20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021)10
Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc., 512 U.S. 753 (1994)5
Missouri v. Jenkins, 515 U.S. 70 (1995)8
Murthy v. Missouri, No. 23-411 (U.S.)1, 2, 5, 8, 10, 11, 12
Ohio v. Am. Express Co., 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)9
Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts, 472 U.S. 797 (1985)8
Rhode Island v. Massachusetts, 37 U.S. 657 (1838)5
Rodgers v. Bryant, 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019)11
Roe v. Dep't of Def., 947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020)10
Salazar v. Buono, 559 U.S. 700 (2010)8
Taylor v. Sturgell, 553 U.S. 880 (2008)9
Trump v. Hawaii, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)10
United States v. Texas, 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023)10
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)9

Warth v. Selain,	
422 U.S. 490 (1975)	8
L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti,	
73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023)	10
